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Borehole Log
Borehole No.

BHDA101
Sheet 1 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529981.60 - 181390.07
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.40
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018
Logged By

PIL/DN

Remarks
Refusal at 47m - unable to drive casing.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

0.07
0.20

1.20

2.00

3.50

3.80

Level
(m)

22.33
22.20

21.20

20.40

18.90

18.60

Legend Stratum Description

MADE GROUND: block paving.
Concrete.
MADE GROUND: brown clayey gravelly sand 
with brick and concrete cobbles.

MADE GROUND: brown with orange brown 
mottling with occasional brick gravel.

Medium dense to dense brown very sandy sub-
angular to rounded fine to coarse flint and 
occasional quartz GRAVEL with occasional flint 
cobbles. (LYNCH HILL GRAVEL MEMBER).

Firm brown with orange brown mottling CLAY. 
(LONDON CLAY FORMATION)
Stiff dark grey to grey brown CLAY. Very closely 
fissured. (LONDON CLAY FORMATION).

Continued on next sheet
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0.50 B
PID=0

1.00 ES
PID=0

1.20 B
1.20 N=12 (1,1/2,2,4,4)

PID=0

2.00 N=30 (3,7/8,7,7,8)
PID=0

3.00 N=27 (5,6/7,6,7,7)

4.00 N=16 (2,2/3,3,4,6)

5.00 U

6.50 B
6.50 N=25 (3,4/5,6,6,8)

8.00 U

9.50 N=28 (4,5/6,7,6,9)



Borehole Log
Borehole No.

BHDA101
Sheet 2 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529981.60 - 181390.07
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.40
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018
Logged By

PIL/DN

Remarks
Refusal at 47m - unable to drive casing.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

12.00

20.00

Level
(m)

10.40

2.40

Legend Stratum Description

10.0m occasional very fine white shell fragments.

Very stiff dark grey CLAY. Very closely fissured. 
(LONDON CLAY FORMATION).

16.0m occasional blue/grey traces (possible bioturbation).

Continued on next sheet
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11.00 U

12.00 N=29 (4,5/6,7,8,8)

14.00 U

15.50 N=33 (4,5/7,8,9,9)

17.00 U

18.50 N=37 (4,6/7,8,10,12)

20.00 U



Borehole Log
Borehole No.

BHDA101
Sheet 3 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529981.60 - 181390.07
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.40
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018
Logged By

PIL/DN

Remarks
Refusal at 47m - unable to drive casing.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

23.00

24.00

26.00

Level
(m)

-0.60

-1.60

-3.60

Legend Stratum Description

Stiff to very stiff dark grey silty CLAY. (LONDON 
CLAY FORMATION).

22.0m occasional silty fine sand lenses.

Very stiff red blue and grey mottled CLAY. 
(LAMBETH GROUP).

Very stiff blue grey and brown slightly silty 
slightly sandy mottled CLAY with occasional 
calcarenite nodules and possible very thin 
cemented layers. (LAMBETH GROUP). 

Very stiff brown red brown and grey brown 
mottled locally slightly silty CLAY. (LAMBETH 
GROUP).

Continued on next sheet
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22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

21.50 N=45 
(5,7/10,11,11,13)

23.00 U

24.50 50 (25 for 100mm/50 
for 250mm)

26.00 U

27.50 N=72 
(7,10/12,15,20,25)

29.00 U



Borehole Log
Borehole No.

BHDA101
Sheet 4 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529981.60 - 181390.07
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.40
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018
Logged By

PIL/DN

Remarks
Refusal at 47m - unable to drive casing.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

31.00

33.00

38.00

Level
(m)

-8.60

-10.60

-15.60

Legend Stratum Description

Stiff dark grey slightly silty CLAY with black silty 
laminations and rare pyrite nodules. (LAMBETH 
GROUP).

32.0m rare fine shell fragments.

Very stiff grey purple red and brown mottled 
CLAY. (LAMBETH GROUP).

Stiff dark grey very silty CLAY with partings of 
fine black silty sand. (LAMBETH GROUP).

Continued on next sheet
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39

40

30.50 N=93 
(6,12/18,21,24,30)

32.00 66 (7,10/15,21,30,)

33.50 55 (8,12/20,35,,)

35.00 N=90 
(8,11/17,22,24,27)

36.50 50 (12,25/50,,,)

38.00 N=90 
(8,12/15,20,25,30)

39.50 50 (25 for 
125mm/50,,,)



Borehole Log
Borehole No.

BHDA101
Sheet 5 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529981.60 - 181390.07
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.40
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018
Logged By

PIL/DN

Remarks
Refusal at 47m - unable to drive casing.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

43.00

47.00

Level
(m)

-20.60

-24.60

Legend Stratum Description

42.0m black rounded coarse gravel (pebbles).

Light grey very silty sandy CLAY / clayey silty 
fine SAND with black rounded pebbles. 
(LAMBERTH GROUP).

End of borehole at 47.00 m
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48

49

50

41.00 50 (25 for 
125mm/50,,,)

42.50 D
42.50 50 (25 for 

125mm/50,,,)

44.00 50 (25 for 
125mm/50,,,)

45.50 50 (25 for 
125mm/50,,,)



Borehole Log
Borehole No.

BHDA102
Sheet 1 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529979.73 - 181374.97
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.26
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 18/06/2018 - 21/06/2018
Logged By

PIL

Remarks
Casing driven off on mudstone at c. 11m bgl. Refusal at 42m - unable to keep hole straight and drive casing down.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

0.06
0.10

0.90

4.10

4.50

5.50

5.80

Level
(m)

22.20
22.16

21.36

18.16

17.76

16.76

16.46

Legend Stratum Description

MADE GROUND: block paving.
MADE GROUND: sub-base.
MADE GROUND: brown slightly clayey gravelly 
sand. Gravel sub-angular fine to coarse flint, 
brick and rare concrete.

Medium dense brown to orange/brown slightly 
gravelly fine to medium SAND. Gravel sub-
angular to rounded fine to coarse flint. (LYNCH 
HILL GRAVEL MEMBER).

3m becomes more gravelly and medium SAND.

Firm brown with orange brown mottling CLAY. 
(LONDON CLAY FORMATION). 

Stiff dark grey CLAY. Very closely fissured. 
(LONDON CLAY FORMATION).

Moderately weak to moderately strong grey/
brown MUDSTONE. (LONDON CLAY 
FORMATION).
Stiff dark grey CLAY. Very closely fissured. 
(LONDON CLAY FORMATION).

Continued on next sheet
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5

6

7

8

9

10

0.50 B
0.50 ES

PID=0

1.20 ES
1.20 N=16 (2,5/4,3,4,5)

PID=0

2.00 B
2.00 N=20 (2,3/2,4,6,8)

PID=0

3.00 B
3.00 N=45 (3,5/7,8,12,18)

PID=0

4.00 N=9 (5,4/3,2,2,2)

5.00 50 (25 for 100mm/50 
for 238mm)

6.50 U

8.00 N=26 (3,5/5,7,7,7)

9.00 D

9.50 U



Borehole Log
Borehole No.

BHDA102
Sheet 2 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529979.73 - 181374.97
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.26
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 18/06/2018 - 21/06/2018
Logged By

PIL

Remarks
Casing driven off on mudstone at c. 11m bgl. Refusal at 42m - unable to keep hole straight and drive casing down.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

10.50
10.70

11.00

11.50

Level
(m)

11.76
11.56

11.26

10.76

Legend Stratum Description

Moderately strong grey MUDSTONE. (LONDON 
CLAY FORMATION).
Stiff dark grey CLAY. Very closely fissured. 
(LONDON CLAY FORMATION).
Moderately strong grey MUDSTONE. (LONDON 
CLAY FORMATION).

Stiff dark grey CLAY. very closely fissured with 
rare grey veining (possible bioturbation) and fine 
white shell fragments. (LONDON CLAY 
FORMATION).

Continued on next sheet
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19

20

11.00 50 (25 for 12mm/50 
for 238mm)

12.50 U

14.00 N=33 (4,6/7,8,8,10)

15.50 U

16.50 D

17.00 N=42 
(5,7/9,10,11,12)

18.50 U
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Borehole No.

BHDA102
Sheet 3 of 5

Project Name: Castlewood House & Medius 
House

Project No.
LMB_Castlewood

Co-ords: 529979.73 - 181374.97
Hole Type

CP

Location: New Oxford Street, London WC1A Level: 22.26
Scale
1:50

Client: RLAM Ltd Dates: 18/06/2018 - 21/06/2018
Logged By

PIL

Remarks
Casing driven off on mudstone at c. 11m bgl. Refusal at 42m - unable to keep hole straight and drive casing down.

Well Water 
Strikes

Samples and In Situ Testing

Depth (m) Type Results
Depth

(m)

22.00

24.50

25.50

Level
(m)

0.26

-2.24

-3.24

Legend Stratum Description

Stiff dark grey silty sandy CLAY with occasional 
grey/veining (possible bioturbation traces). 
(LONDON CLAY FORMATION).

22m grey silty partings and clay locally silty.

Very stiff brown and grey blue mottled CLAY. 
(LAMBETH GROUP).

Very stiff red to brown and grey blue mottled 
CLAY. (LAMBETH GROUP).

Continued on next sheet

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

20.00 N=46 
(6,8/10,11,12,13)

21.50 U

23.00 N=49 
(6,8/10,12,13,14)

24.50 U

26.00 71 (10,15/19,22,30,)

27.00 D

27.50 U

29.00 N=85 
(8,12/15,18,22,30)


