

APPENDICES

Appendices

APPENDIX A EXPLORATORY HOLE LOGS & PHOTOGRAPHS

-						Во	reho	ole Log	BHDA101 Sheet 1 of 5	
_							-			
oje	ct Name:	Castlewood House	d Hou		roject No. MB_Castle	wood	Co-ords:	529981.60 - 181390.07	Hole Type CP	е
cati	ion:	New Oxfo	rd Stre	et, London WC1A	A Level:		Level:	22.40	Scale 1:50	
ent	<u> </u>	RLAM Ltd					Dates:	25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018	Logged B	Ву
	Matar	Sample	s and	In Situ Testing	Danth	Level			PIL/DN	Τ
ell	Water Strikes	Depth (m)	Туре	Results	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Description	n	
					0.07 0.20	22.33 22.20		MADE GROUND: block paving. Concrete.		
	0	0.50	В	PID=0	0.20	22:20		MADE GROUND: brown clayey grawith brick and concrete cobbles.	avelly sand	
	•	1.00	ES	PID=0						
	•	1.20 1.20	В	N=12 (1,1/2,2,4,4) PID=0	1.20	21.20		MADE GROUND: brown with orang mottling with occasional brick grave		
		0.05				00.15				
	•	2.00		N=30 (3,7/8,7,7,8) PID=0	8) 2.00 20.		angular to rounded fine to occasional quartz GRAV	Medium dense to dense brown ver angular to rounded fine to coarse fl occasional quartz GRAVEL with oc	coarse flint and with occasional flint	
	* di	0.00		N 07 (5 0/7 0 7 7)				cobbles. (LYNCH HILL GRAVEL M	ЕМВЕК).	
	g 6	3.00		N=27 (5,6/7,6,7,7)						
					3.50	18.90		Firm brown with orange brown mot (LONDON CLAY FORMATION)	tling CLAY.	_
		4.00		N=16 (2,2/3,3,4,6)	3.80	18.60		Stiff dark grey to grey brown CLAY. fissured. (LONDON CLAY FORMA		
XXXXXX		5.00	U							
XIIIXIIIX										
XXXXXX										
XIIIXIIIX		6.50 6.50	В	N=25 (3,4/5,6,6,8)						
X										
XIIIXIIIX										
XXXXXX	, wankul	8.00	U							
XXXXXX										
XIIIXIII										
	9.50		N=28 (4,5/6,7,6,9)							
										1
m o	ırks				1	<u> </u>		Continued on next sheet		Ι'

*						Во	reho	ole Log	Borehole N BHDA1 Sheet 2 of	01
Projec	ct Name:	Castlewoo House	d Hou		Project No. .MB_Castle	wood	Co-ords:	529981.60 - 181390.07	Hole Type CP	
Locati	ion:	New Oxfor	d Stre	et, London WC1A			Level:	22.40	Scale 1:50	
Client	:	RLAM Ltd					Dates:	25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018	Logged B PIL/DN	У
Well	Water Strikes	Samples Depth (m)	Type	n Situ Testing Results	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Description		
	8	Dopar (III)	1990	results	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	, ,		10.0m occasional very fine white shell frag	ments.	
		11.00	U	N=29 (4,5/6,7,8,8)	12.00	10.40		Very stiff dark grey CLAY. Very clos (LONDON CLAY FORMATION).	sely fissured.	11 —
		14.00	U							14 —
2000 2	> 1	15.50		N=33 (4,5/7,8,9,9)				16.0m occasional blue/grey traces (possib.	le bioturbation).	16 —
		17.00	U							17 —
		18.50		N=37 (4,6/7,8,10,12	()					18 —
		20.00	U		20.00	2.40				20
Rema	ırks		_					Continued on next sheet		

Dil.	See Files	more ento				Rο	reho	ole Log	Borehole 1 BHDA1	
V	-					וטט	CIIC	nc Log	Sheet 3 o	
roject Na	me.		d Hou		Project No.		Co-ords:	529981.60 - 181390.07	Hole Type	
TOJCCI IVA		House			LMB_Castle	wood	00-0143.		CP Scale	
ocation:		New Oxfor	d Stre	et, London WC1A			Level:	22.40	1:50	
lient:		RLAM Ltd					Dates:	25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018	Logged E	
147	.	Samnles	hne	In Situ Testing	1 5 "				PIL/DN	1
Vell Wa	. —			Results	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Description	n	
SITIE	kes	21.50 23.00 24.50	U	N=45 (5,7/10,11,11,13) 50 (25 for 100mm/5 for 250mm)	23.00 24.00	-0.60 -1.60	Legend	Stiff to very stiff dark grey silty CLA CLAY FORMATION). 22.0m occasional silty fine sand lenses. Very stiff red blue and grey mottled (LAMBETH GROUP). Very stiff blue grey and brown slight slightly sandy mottled CLAY with ocalcarenite nodules and possible vicemented layers. (LAMBETH GROUP). Very stiff brown red brown and grey mottled locally slightly silty CLAY. (IGROUP).	Y. (LONDON Itly silty ccasional ery thin UP).	21 22 - 23 - 24 25 - 26
		29.00	U	(7,10/12,15,20,25)						28
N D								Continued on next sheet		30

40						Во	reho	ole Log	BHDA101	
Projec	ct Name:	Castlewoo House	d Hou		Project No. MB_Castle	wood	Co-ords:	529981.60 - 181390.07	Sheet 4 of 5 Hole Type CP	
Locat	ion:	New Oxfor	d Stre	et, London WC1A	_		Level:	22.40	Scale 1:50	
Client	:	RLAM Ltd					Dates:	25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018	Logged E	
Well	Water Strikes	Samples Depth (m)	Type	In Situ Testing Results	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Description	n	
		30.50	,,,,,	N=93 (6,12/18,21,24,30)		-8.60		Stiff dark grey slightly silty CLAY w laminations and rare pyrite nodules GROUP).		-31 -
		32.00		66 (7,10/15,21,30,)				32.0m rare fine shell fragments.		32 —
		33.50		55 (8,12/20,35,,)	33.00	-10.60		Very stiff grey purple red and brown CLAY. (LAMBETH GROUP).	n mottled	33 —
		35.00		N=90 (8,11/17,22,24,27)						35 —
		36.50		50 (12,25/50,,,)						36 —
		38.00		N=90 (8,12/15,20,25,30)	38.00	-15.60	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Stiff dark grey very silty CLAY with fine black silty sand. (LAMBETH G	partings of ROUP).	-38 -
		39.50		50 (25 for 125mm/50,,,)						39 -
	rks							Continued on next sheet		40 —



*						Во	reho	ole Log	Borehole No. BHDA101 Sheet 5 of 5	1
Projec	t Name:	Castlewoo	d Hou	se & Medius	Project No. LMB_Castle	wood	Co-ords:	529981.60 - 181390.07	Hole Type CP	
Location	on:	New Oxfo	rd Stre	et, London WC1	•		Level:	22.40 So		
Client:		RLAM Ltd					Dates:	25/06/2018 - 29/06/2018	Logged By PIL/DN	
Well	Water Strikes	Sample: Depth (m)	Type	In Situ Testing Results	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Description	1	
		41.00 42.50 42.50 44.00	D	50 (25 for 125mm/50,,,) 50 (25 for 125mm/50,,,) 50 (25 for 125mm/50,,,)	47.00	-20.60		Light grey very silty sandy CLAY / of fine SAND with black rounded pebt (LAMBERTH GROUP).	alayey silty 43 44 45	
Remai Refusa		n - unable to	drive c	asing.						

10		to the same				Bo	reho	ole Log	Borehole No. BHDA102	
V								09	Sheet 1 of	5
Projec	t Name:	Castlewoo House	d Hou		roject No. MB_Castle	wood	Co-ords:	529979.73 - 181374.97	Hole Type CP	
Locati	on:	New Oxfo	rd Stre	et, London WC1A	A		Level:	22.26	Scale 1:50	
Client		RLAM Ltd					Dates:	18/06/2018 - 21/06/2018	Logged B PIL	у
Well	Water Strikes			n Situ Testing	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Description	l.	
H H E	Strikes	Depth (m)	Туре	Results	0.06	22.20		MADE GROUND: block paving.		
		0.50 0.50	B ES	PID=0	0.10	22.16		MADE GROUND: sub-base. MADE GROUND: brown slightly cla sand. Gravel sub-angular fine to co- brick and rare concrete.		-
		1.20 1.20	ES	N=16 (2,5/4,3,4,5) PID=0	0.90	21.36		Medium dense brown to orange/bro gravelly fine to medium SAND. Gra angular to rounded fine to coarse fli HILL GRAVEL MEMBER).	vel sub-	1 -
		2.00 2.00	В	N=20 (2,3/2,4,6,8)						2 -
		3.00 3.00	В	PID=0 N=45 (3,5/7,8,12,18)			Ţ	3m becomes more gravelly and medium SA	ND.	3 -
				PID=0						
		4.00		N=9 (5,4/3,2,2,2)	4.10	18.16		Firm brown with orange brown mott	ling CLAY.	4 -
					4.50	17.76		(LONDON CLAY FORMATION). Stiff dark grey CLAY. Very closely fit (LONDON CLAY FORMATION).	ssured.	
		5.00		50 (25 for 100mm/50 for 238mm)						5 -
					5.50	16.76				
					5.80	16.46		Moderately weak to moderately strobrown MUDSTONE. (LONDON CLAFORMATION). Stiff dark grey CLAY. Very closely fix	AY /	6 -
		6.50	U					(LONDON CLAY FORMATION).	ssureu.	7 -
		8.00		N=26 (3,5/5,7,7,7)						8 -
		9.00	D							9 -
		9.50	U							
							<u> </u>	Continued on model .		10 -
Rema	rks			<u> </u>	1	1	1	Continued on next sheet		

Casing driven off on mudstone at c. 11m bgl. Refusal at 42m - unable to keep hole straight and drive casing down.

# =	Hamping Brighting				Во	reho	ole Log	Borehole No. BHDA102 Sheet 2 of 5	
Project Name	Castlewoo House	d Hou		Project No. MB_Castle	wood	Co-ords:	529979.73 - 181374.97	Hole Type CP	
_ocation:	New Oxfor	rd Stre	et, London WC1A			Level:	22.26	Scale 1:50	
Client:	RLAM Ltd					Dates:	18/06/2018 - 21/06/2018	Logged E PIL	Ву
Well Water Strikes		Type	In Situ Testing Results	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Descriptio	n	
	11.00 12.50 14.00 15.50 17.00	U	50 (25 for 12mm/50 for 238mm) N=33 (4,6/7,8,8,10	11.50	11.76 11.56 11.26 10.76		Moderately strong grey MUDSTON CLAY FORMATION). Stiff dark grey CLAY. Very closely f (LONDON CLAY FORMATION). Stiff dark grey CLAY. very closely frare grey veining (possible bioturba white shell fragments. (LONDON CFORMATION).	fissured. NE. (LONDON issured with ation) and fine CLAY	11

Casing driven off on mudstone at c. 11m bgl. Refusal at 42m - unable to keep hole straight and drive casing down.



Dit.	atting and				Rο	roho	ole Log	Borehole No. BHDA102	
₹ .					DU	I GIIC	he Log	Sheet 3 of	
Project Nar	me: Castlewoo	od Hous		Project No. LMB_Castle	wood	Co-ords:	529979.73 - 181374.97	Hole Type CP	
Location:	New Oxfo	rd Stre	et, London WC1A	Α		Level:	22.26	Scale 1:50	
Client:	RLAM Ltd					Dates:	18/06/2018 - 21/06/2018	Logged B	у
Well Wat	.01		n Situ Testing Results	Depth (m)	Level (m)	Legend	Stratum Description	n	
	20.00	Туре	N=46	()	(***)				
	21.50	U	(6,8/10,11,12,13) N=49 (6,8/10,12,13,14)	22.00	0.26	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Stiff dark grey silty sandy CLAY wit grey/veining (possible bioturbation (LONDON CLAY FORMATION). 22m grey silty partings and clay locally silty	traces).	21
	24.50	U		24.50	-2.24	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X	Very stiff brown and grey blue mott (LAMBETH GROUP).	led CLAY.	24 -
	26.00		71 (10,15/19,22,30	25.50	-3.24		Very stiff red to brown and grey blu CLAY. (LAMBETH GROUP).	e mottled	26 -
	27.00	D							27 -
	27.50	U							-
	29.00		N=85 (8,12/15,18,22,30)			Continued on next sheet		29 -

Casing driven off on mudstone at c. 11m bgl. Refusal at 42m - unable to keep hole straight and drive casing down.

